
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

14 July 2020 

 

To: Chair – Councillor John Batchelor 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Pippa Heylings 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Anna Bradnam, 

Dr. Martin Cahn, Peter Fane, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Judith Rippeth, 
Deborah Roberts, Heather Williams, Richard Williams and Nick Wright 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes 
if needed: 

Councillors Sue Ellington, Grenville Chamberlain, Mark Howell, 
Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Graham Cone, Henry Batchelor, 
Dr. Claire Daunton, Geoff Harvey, Brian Milnes, Eileen Wilson and 
Dr. Douglas de Lacey 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE on WEDNESDAY, 22 JULY 2020 at 10.00 a.m.. A weblink to 
enable members of the press and public to listen to the proceedings will be published on 
the relevant page of the Council’s website , normally, at least 24 hours before the 
meeting. 
 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
1. Chair's Announcements   
 
2. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
3. Declarations of Interest   
   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”)  
A  DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or 
partner has any kind of beneficial interest in the land under 
consideration at the meeting. 

 
 2.  Non-disclosable pecuniary interests 

These are interests that are pecuniary involving a  personal 
financial benefit or detriment but do not come within the 
definition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member 
of their family/close friend (who is not their spouse or 
partner) has such an interest. 

 
3. Non-pecuniary interests 

Where the interest is not one which involves any personal 
financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor but arises out 
of a close connection with someone or some  body 
/association.  An example would be membership of a sports 
committee/ membership of another council which is involved 
in the matter under consideration. 

   
4. Minutes of a Previous Meeting  1 - 8 
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 

June 2020 as a correct record. 
 

   
5. S/4532/19/FL - Impington (The Meadows Community Centre, 1 

St Catharines Road) 
 9 - 38 

  
Demolition of existing community centre and erection of 56 Council 
rented dwellings car parking new play equipment the creation of 
new vehicular accesses onto Daisy Close and St Catharines Road 
the provision of new landscaping and associated land levelling 
together with land reprofiling as part of wider proposal for the full 
Meadows site seeking permission for the demolition of existing 
community centre and the erection of a new community hub 78 
affordable dwellings car parking a replacement multi use games 
area new play equipment the creation of new vehicular accesses on 
to Arbury Road Daisy Close and St Catharines Road the provision 
of new landscaping and substation and the installation of drainage 
to the football pitch and associated land levelling together with land 
reprofiling. 

 

   
6. S/2011/14/OL - Longstanton / Oakington (Land to the East of 

the B1050 and Longstanton West of the Cambridgeshire 
Guided Busway (CGB) and North of Oakington) 

 39 - 54 

  
Northstowe Phase 2 Section 106 Deed of Variation 
 
Development of Phase 2 of Northstowe with details of appearance 
landscaping layout scale and access reserved (save for the matters 
submitted in respect of the Southern Access Road (West)) 
comprising:.1) development of the main Phase 2 development area 
for up to 3500 dwellings two primary schools secondary school  
town centre including employment uses formal and informal 
recreational space and landscaped areas eastern sports hub  
remainder of the western sports hub (to complete the provision 

 



delivered at Phase 1)  busway a primary road to link to the southern 
access construction haul route engineering and infrastructure works 
and.2) construction of a highway link (Southern Access Road 
(West)) between the proposed new town of Northstowe and the 
B1050 improvements to the B1050 and associated landscaping and 
drainage. 

   
7. S/0123/20/FL - Willingham (130 Rampton Road)  55 - 70 
  

Erection of 5-bedroom house and 1-bedroom ancillary annex with 
associated parking 

 

   
8. TPO 0002 (1978) - Caxton (Land at Bourn Road)  71 - 72 
  

Tree Preservation Order to be served 
 

   
9. Enforcement Report  73 - 80 
 

  
 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC FOR REMOTE MEETINGS 
 Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except during the 

consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be published on the Council’s 
website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s procedure rules, is deemed 
to have consented to being recorded and to the use of those images (where participating via video 
conference) and/or sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the public 
should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this might infringe on the rights of that 

[...]
stomers first, deliver outstanding service and provide easy access to services and information. At all 
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 10 June 2020 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor John Batchelor – Chair 
  Councillor Pippa Heylings – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn 
 Sue Ellington Peter Fane 
 Brian Milnes Judith Rippeth 
 Deborah Roberts Heather Williams 
 Nick Wright  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Annemarie de Boom (Consultant Urban Design Officer), Christopher Carter 

(Delivery Manager - Strategic Sites), Dr Jon Finney (Development Control 
Engineer City and South, Cambridgeshire County Council), Richard Fitzjohn 
(Senior Planning Officer), David Hamilton (Landscape Design Officer), Mike 
Huntington (Principal Planning Officer), Trovine Monteiro (Consultancy Unit 
- Team Leader), Tam Parry (Northstowe Transport Planning Officer), 
Charlotte Peet (Planning Officer), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), 
Jane Rodens (Senior Planner), Dean Scrivener (Planning Project Officer), 
Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer) and Michael Sexton (Senior 
Planning Officer) 

 
Councillors Tom Bygott, Dr. Douglas de Lacey and Dr. Tumi Hawkins were in attendance, 
by invitation. 
 
 
1. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 For the benefit of members of the public viewing the live webcast of the meeting, 

the Chairman introduced Committee members and officers in attendance.  
 
He explained that this meeting of the Planning Committee was being held virtually 
and asked for patience bearing in mind the challenges posed by the technology in 
use and by the new meeting skills required. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the Planning Committee would continue with the practice 
of recording votes unless a resolution could be reached by affirmation. He 
explained the process he would follow in a virtual meetings environment. 
 
He confirmed that the meeting was quorate but informed members of the public 
that, if a Committee member was absent for any part of the presentation of or 
debate about an agenda item then that member would not be allowed to vote on 
that item. 

  
2. APOLOGIES 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 June 2020 

 

 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 In relation to Minute 5 (S/4383/19/DC - Waterbeach (Waterbeach Barracks, Denny 

End Road)): 
 

 Councillor Anna Bradnam declared a non-pecuniary interest having 
discussed the application with Waterbeach Parish Council but was now 
considering the matter afresh. 

 Councillor Dr. Martin Cahn declared a non-pecuniary interest because, until 
December 2019, he had been a member of a regional advisory committee 
of the Royal Town Planning Institute of which one of the consultants 
involved with this application had also been a member. 

 Councillor Judith Rippeth declared a non-pecuniary interest having 
discussed the application with Waterbeach Parish Council and with the 
applicants. Councillor Rippeth declared that she was now considering the 
matter afresh.  

 
Councillor Heather Williams pointed out that each of the Committee members 
present at this meeting had been present at the meeting on 26 May 2020 when 
Application S/3732/19/FL in Madingley (Belvoir Cottage, The Avenue) (Minute 5) 
had been on the agenda. Following the planning officer’s presentation and an 
address by Councillor Tom Bygott in which opposed the application, the 
Committee deferred further consideration to allow the applicant to make 
representations (the applicant’s agent had withdrawn as a public speaker the day 
before the meeting because, at tha t time, nobody else had registered. Following a 
short debate, the Chair took it as read that each of the Committee members 
present at both the meetings on 26 May 2020 and 10 June 2020 was now 
declaring a non-pecuniary interest and considering the matter afresh. 
 
In relation to Minute 7 (S/4279/19/FL - Great Shelford (Land adjacent to Mores 
Meadow)) Councillor Peter Fane declared a non-pecuniary interest. As a member 
of Great Shelford Parish Council, he had been present at Parish Council meetings 
at which this application had been considered. 
 
In relation to Minute 10 (S/4081/19/FL - Fowlmere (Hideaway, Lynch Lane)), 
Councillor Deborah Roberts declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of 
Fowlmere Parish Council. Councillor Roberts was considering the matter afresh. 

  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of 

the meeting held on 13 May 2020 subject to Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins being 
added to the list of those having been in attendance at the meeting. 
 
The Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 20 May 2020. 

  
5. S/4383/19/DC - WATERBEACH (WATERBEACH BARRACKS, DENNY END 

Page 2



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 June 2020 

 

ROAD) 
 
 The case officer gave a comprehensive presentation of the Design Guide. He and 

supporting officers addressed several issues raised by Committee members. 
 
Jane Williams (objector), Caroline Foster (on behalf of the applicant) and 
Councillor Kate Grant (Waterbeach Parish Council) addressed the meeting. During 
the public speaking part of the meeting, several Members raised concerns about 
landscape and the apparent failure to consider the Waterbeach Neighbourh
[...]
site on 11 February2020. 

 
Mark Tavaré (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Tom Bygott (a local Member) 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee debate focussed on the following topics 

Page 3



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 June 2020 

 

 

 Development within the Green Belt 

 Landscaping 

 The removal of Permitted Development Rights 

 The potential for the applicant to implement Permitted Development Rights 
and planning permission at the same time 
 

Councillor Pippa Heylings proposed additional conditions requiring landscaping 
and retention and maintenance of the hedge along the northern boundary of the 
proposal site. This proposal was seconded by Councillor Anna Bradnam and, by 
affirmation, agreed by the Committee with the final wording to be agreed by 
officers in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee. 
 
Councillor Brian Milnes proposed that Permitted Development Rights Class A 
(enlargement or improvement of, or alterations to, a house) and Class E (the 
provision of buildings and other development within the curtilage of a house) be 
withdrawn. This proposal was seconded by Councillor Deborah Roberts and, upon 
a vote being conducted by role call, was lost by eight votes to three. Councillors 
Milnes, Roberts and Heather Williams voted to withdraw Permitted Development 
Rights. Councillors John Batchelor, Bradnam, Cahn, Ellington, Fane, Heylings, 
Rippeth and Wright voted against the proposal. 
 
Upon a vote being conducted by roll call, and by ten votes to one, the Committee 
approved the application subject to 
 

1. The Conditions set out in the report from the Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development; and 
 

2. Additional conditions requiring landscaping and retention and maintenance 
of the hedge along the northern boundary of the proposal site, with the final 
wording being agreed by officers in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Planning Committee. 
 

Councillors John Batchelor, Bradnam, Cahn, Ellington, Fane, Heylings, Milnes, 
Rippeth. Heather Williams and Wright voted to approve the application. Councillor 
Roberts voted against. 

  
7. S/4279/19/FL - GREAT SHELFORD (LAND ADJACENT TO MORES MEADOW) 
 
 The case officer summarised the Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 and referred Members to the Feasibility 
Assessment submitted with the application. The application site was one of ten 
sites that had been considered. Each of those ten sites was in the Green Belt. He 
informed Members that the Section 106 Agreement would secure the maintenance 
and management of the green open spaces, including the local area of play, and 
landscaping within the site. Referring to paragraph 66 of the report from the Joint 
Director of Planning and Economic Development, the case officer clarified that, 
while the Section 106 Agreement would require the affordable housing to remain 
as such in perpetuity, it would not secure them as Alms Houses. This could impact 
on rent levels. 

Page 4



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 June 2020 

 

 
Barbara Kettel (Stapleford Parish Council) addressed  the meeting. 
 
The Committee debate revolved around the following points 
 

 While the application site lay within the Green Belt, intrusion into the 
countryside was not considered unreasonable in this case 

 The harm caused by building in the Green Belt was outweighed by the 
benefit of additional affordable housing becoming available 

 Concern at the lack of education provision in the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement 

 
In response to Members’ concern about development within the Green Belt, the 
Delivery Manager (Strategic Sites) said that officers had sought to strike a planning 
balance, He assured Members that approval of this application would not set a 
precedent. 
 
There followed a brief discussion as to whether the landlord charity should be able 
to increase rents beyond 50% and up to 80% of market rates. The
[...]
 the neighbouring property called Oakleigh House. One Member 
regretted the absence of a sunlight analysis. 
 
Upon a vote being conducted by roll call and by seven votes to three, the 
Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development. Members agreed 
that the proposal, by virtue of its mass, scale and overbearing nature, and in 
conjunction with an existing extension to the garage, would have an unacceptable 
adverse impact on the amenity of the neighbouring property known as Oakleigh 
House. The proposal therefore conflicted with Policy HQ/1 of the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2019. Final wording of the Decision Notice would be 
drafted by officers in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Committee.  
 
Councillors John Batchelor, Cahn and Fane voted to approve the application. 
Councillors Bradnam, Heylings, Milnes, Rippeth, Roberts, Heather Williams and 
Wright voted to refuse. Councillor Ellington had left the meeting and did not vote.  

  
11. S/3858/19/FL - WHITTLESFORD (2 WHISKINS) 
 
 By way of clarification, the case officer said that Councillor Peter McDonald, 

mentioned in paragraph 12 of the report from the Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development, had been commenting in his capacity not as the District 
Councillor for the adjacent ward of Duxford but instead as the Cambridgeshire 
County Councillor for the electoral division of Duxford, which includes the parish of 
Whittlesford. 
 
Jonathan Wright addressed the meeting and objected to the proposal on behalf of 
one of the neighbours. 
 
By affirmation, the Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions 
and Informatives set out in the report from the Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development. 
 
Councillors Ellington, Rippeth and Roberts had left the meeting so were not part of 
the affirmation. 

  
12. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  
  
13. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on appeals against planning 

decisions and enforcement action.  
  
14. DATES OF MEXT MEETINGS 
 
 Those present noted that the next three Planning Committee meetings would take 

Page 7



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 June 2020 

 

place on Thursday 25 June 2020 at 10.00am, Wednesday 8 July 2020 at 10.00am, 
and Wednesday 22 July 2020 at 10.00am. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 5.25 p.m. 

 

 

Page 8



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 22 July 2020 

AUTHOR/S: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development  
 

 
 
Application Number: S/4532/19/FL 
  
Parish(es): Histon & Impington  
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing community centre and erection of 

56 Council rented dwellings, car parking, new play 
equipment, the creation of new vehicular accesses onto 
Daisy Close and St Catharines Road, the provision of 
new landscaping and associated land levelling together 
with land reprofiling as part of wider proposal for the full 
Meadows site seeking permission for the demolition of 
existing community centre and the erection of a new 
community hub, 78 affordable dwellings, car parking, a 
replacement multi use games area, new play equipment, 
the creation of new vehicular accesses on to Arbury 
Road, Daisy Close, and St Catharines Road, the 
provision of new landscaping, substation, and the 
installation of drainage to the football pitch and 
associated land levelling together with land reprofiling. 

  
Site address: The Meadows Community Centre 1 St Catharines Road 

Impington Cambridge CB4 3XJ 
  
Applicant(s): Cambridge Investment Partnership 
  
Recommendation: Approval 
  
Key material considerations: Principle of Development 

Impact on the Character and Appearance of the Area 
Neighbour Amenity  
Highways Safety 
Car and Cycle Parking 

  
Committee
[...]
 programme and Phasing Strategy.  
 

- Revision to Part 8 Clause 1.1(a) to deliver the Western Sports Hub 

Page 40



 
 
7. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

reverting from 2,000 dwellings across Phase 1 and Phase 2 to 3,300 
dwellings across Phase 2. This would be in accordance with the approved 
Phase 2 Phasing Strategy.  

 
- Revision to Part 8 Clause 1.2 to amend the trigger for the town park to 

1,500 dwellings across Phase 2. The play equipment within the town park 
will be delivered and will be available for use by residents at the existing 
trigger. There will also need to be an additional clause to ensure that 
damage to the play equipment is kept under review during the construction 
process and appropriate maintenance is also undertaken as appropriate. 
This is in accordance with the Healthy Living Youth and Play Strategy.  
 

- Payment of £3.2m (with indexation) being brought forward from 2,500 
dwellings across Phase 1 and 2 to 450 occupations within Phase 2 so that 
this reflects the delivery of the Education Campus. 

 
  

Relevant Planning History 

7. Northstowe as an entity has existed for approximately 20years with the 

current allocation and Area Action Plan being adopted in July 2007. A number 

of works are ongoing in terms of the wider masterplan.  

 

8. Phase 1 obtained outline planning permission in 2014 for 1,500homes in a 

suburban context with associated infrastructure, a local centre and 

employment also being approved. There have been a number of detailed 

submissions with reserved matters being granted for 1,278 homes, play 

areas, parks, the water park and greenways. The primary school and 

community wing are operational, and the local centre square was completed 

in 2019. 

 

9. Phase 2 outline planning permission was granted under planning permission 

reference S/2011/14/OL. This also included the detailed permission for the 

Southern Access Road West which is nearing completion and the planned 

connection to the B1050 is imminent
[...]
which the contribution would be used, the contribution is not 
considered of high priority. The lack of precise and identified schemes also 
creates uncertainty in the viability of the contribution.  

 
46. The applicant has also offered to pay the contribution for the delivery of the 

Civic Hub (including Health, Library and Community facilities) in its entirety 
which has been agreed and paid separately as work to deliver this 
infrastructure has commenced to ensure it is delivered early.  

 
47. It is suggested that as the Library will form part of the Civic Hub project the 

cost of fitting out of the Hub to serve the Library would need to be secured 
through the total cost of the Civic Hub project however the total budget for this 
fit out should be fixed at £416,000 which is the indexation of the contribution 
as of February 2020.  

 
Other triggers 

48. It has also become apparent that other triggers within the s106 of on-site 
infrastructure and the trigger for the Education Campus are also in need of 
revision. These include: 

 
- Revision to Part 8 Clause 1.1(a) to deliver the Western Sports Hub reverting 

from 2,000 dwellings across Phase 1 and Phase 2 to 3,300 dwellings across 
Phase 2. This would deliver this element in accordance with the approved 
Phase 2 Phasing Strategy.  
 

- Revision to Part 8 Clause 1.2 The trigger for the town park to 1,500 dwellings 
across Phase 2. The play equipment within the town park will be delivered 
and will be available for use by residents at the existing trigger. We will also 
need to ensure that damage to the play equipment is kept under review during 
the construction process and appropriate maintenance is also undertaken as 
appropriate. This is in accordance with the Healthy Living Youth and Play 
Strategy.  
 

- Payment of c.£3.2m (with indexation) being brought forward from 2,500 
dwellings across Phase 1 and 2 to 450 occupations within Phase 2 so that 

Page 48



this reflects the delivery and completion of the Education Campus. Based on 
current indexation rates this figure could rise to approximately 3.7m. 

 
Recommendation 

49. That the s106 be varied to revised triggers to ensure that the re-prioritised 
infrastructure set out at Appendix B is delivered as a priority and that the 
proposed elements that now fall outside the cost cap, will need to be identified 
through alternative funding. The s106 is also varied to reflect the approved 
delivery strategy, specifically: 

 
o Revision to Part 8 Clause 1.1(a) to deliver the Western Sports Hub 

reverting from 2,000 dwellings across Phase 1 and Phase 2 to 3,300 
dwellings across Phase 2. This would deliver this element in 
accordance with the approved Phase 2 Phasing Strategy.  

 
o Revision to Part 8 Clause 1.2 The trigger for the town park to 1,500 

dwellings across Phase 2. The play equipment within the town park will 
be delivered and will be available for use by residents at the existing 
trigger. We will also need to ensure that damage to the play equipment 
is kept under review during the construction process and appropriate 
maintenance is also undertaken as appropriate. This is in accordance 
with the Healthy Living Youth and Play Strategy.  

 
o Payment of c.£3.2m (with indexation) being brought forward from 2,500 

dwellings across Phase 1 and 2 to 450 occupations within Phase 2 so 
that this reflects the delivery and completion of the Education Campus. 
Based on current indexation rates this figure could rise to 
approximately 3.7m. 

  
 

Page 49



APPENDIX 1 – CURRENT/DO NOTHING SCENARIO 

Key: 

Green Within Cost Cap 

Amber Potentially paid/delivered depending on contingencies/unknown triggers etc 
called in 

Red Outside Cost Cap 

 

Trigger Contribution  Amount Cumulative 
Total 

0  
 

Contaminated Land Consultant 
Contribution (remaining instalments)  

30,000 15,680,420 

  Orchards 4 and 8 11,250 15,691,670 

  Rampton Drift SIP 97,000 15,788,670 

1 Community Building Contribut
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
2020 

2020 

   

Enforcement 3 3 

Stop Notice 0  0 

Temporary Stop Notice 0 0 

Breach of Condition 0 0 
 

S215 – Amenity Notice 0 0 

Planning Contravention 
Notice 

0 0 

Injunctions 0 0 

High Hedge Remedial 
Notice 

0 0 

                                                                                  
 
 

2. Details of Notices served between 01 January and 30 June 2020 
 

Ref. no.  Village 

 

Address Notice issued 

SCD-ENF-614-19 

Constructed a 
garage on land 
without planning 
permission 

Graveley Duck End Farm 
House, Offord 
Road 

Enforcement 
Notice 

SCD-ENF-347-19 

Erected fencing 
exceeding 1 metre 
in height adjacent 
to the highway 

Linton 2 Palmers Close Enforcement 
Notice 

SCD-ENF-214-18 

Change of Use 
dwelling curtilage 
to storage of 
coaches 

Foxton 22 Cambridge 
Road 

Enforcement 
Notice 

 
 
 

Page 79



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of a Previous Meeting
	5 S/4532/19/FL - Impington (The Meadows Community Centre, 1 St Catharines Road)
	6 S/2011/14/OL - Longstanton / Oakington (Land to the East of the B1050 and Longstanton West of the Cambridgeshire Guided Busway (CGB) and North of Oakington)
	7 S/0123/20/FL - Willingham (130 Rampton Road)
	8 TPO 0002 (1978) - Caxton (Land at Bourn Road)
	9 Enforcement Report
	Appendix 1 - Cases received and closed  22 July 2020 Committee
	Appendix 2 - Notices Issued and Served 22 July 2020 Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 22 July 2020 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor John Batchelor – Chair 
  Councillor Pippa Heylings – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn 
 Peter Fane Dr. Tumi Hawkins 
 Judith Rippeth Deborah Roberts 
 Heather Williams Richard Williams 
 Nick Wright  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Christopher Carter (Delivery Manager - Strategic Sites), Miriam Hill (Trees 

Officer), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), Ian Senior (Democratic 
Services Officer), Luke Simpson (Senior Planning Officer) and Andrew 
Thompson (Principal Planning Officer - Strategic Sites) 

 
 
1. Chair's Announcements 
 
 For the benefit of members of the public viewing the live webcast of the meeting, 

the Chair introduced Committee members and officers in attendance.  
 
He explained that this meeting of the Planning Committee was being held virtually 
and asked for patience bearing in mind the challenges posed by the technology in 
use and by the new meeting skills required. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the Planning Committee would continue with the practice 
of recording votes unless a resolution could be reached by affirmation. He 
explained the process he would follow in a virtual meetings environment. 
 
He confirmed that the meeting was quorate but informed members of the public 
that, if a Committee member was absent for any part of the presentation of or 
debate about an agenda item then that member would not be allowed to vote on 
that item. 

  
2. Apologies 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4. Minutes of a Previous Meeting 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 22 July 2020 

 

the meeting held on 10 June 2020. 
  
5. S/4532/19/FL - Impington (The Meadows Community Centre, 1 St Catharines 

Road) ** Withdrawn from this agenda ** 
 
 The Delivery Manager (Strategic Sites) explained that this was a cross-boundary 

planning application and that the original intention had been to present it the 
Planning Committees at both South Cambridgeshire District Council and 
Cambridge City Council. 
 
However, upon Councillor John Batchelor’s proposal, seconded by Councillor 
Pippa Heylings, and by affirmation, the Committee withdrew this application 
from the agenda noting that a report would shortly be presented for determination 
by a Joint Committee consisting of Councillors from Cambridge City Council and 
South Cambridgeshire District Council, 

  
6. S/2011/14/OL - Longstanton / Oakington (Land to the East of the B1050 and 

Longstanton West of the Cambridgeshire Guided Busway (CGB) and North 
of Oakington) 

 
 The planning case officer explained the factors prompting the proposal to re-

prioritise the Planning Obligations set out in the Legal Agreement under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  
 
Members noted that the Fire and Rescue Service was no longer seeking money 
for the provision of a fire station in Northstowe. They also noted, and expressed 
concern about, the lack of consultation with the community about the 
re=prioritisation, and the ongoing search for a suitable location for a burial ground. 
 
By affirmation, the Committee authorised officers to vary the Legal Agreement  
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to revise 
triggers ensuring delivery of the re-prioritised infrastructure set out at 
Appendix 2 to the report from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development and that the proposed elements thus falling outside 
the cost cap would need to be delivered through alternative funding. The 
Committee also varied the Section 106 Agreement to reflect the approved 
delivery strategy, specifically: 
 

 Revision of Part 8 Clause 1.1(a) to deliver the Western Sports Hub reverting 
from 2,000 dwellings across Phase 1 and Phase 2 to 3,300 dwellings 
across Phase 2. This would deliver this element in accordance with the 
approved Phase 2 Phasing Strategy.  
 

 Revision of Part 8 Clause 1.2 The trigger for the town park to 1,500 
dwellings across Phase 2. The play equipment within the town park would 
be delivered and be available for use by residents at the existing trigger. It 
would also be necessary to ensure that any damage to the play equipment 
be kept under review during the construction process and appropriate 
maintenance be undertaken as appropriate. This is in accordance with the 
Healthy Living Youth and Play Strategy.  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 22 July 2020 

 

 

 Payment of about £3.2 million (with indexation) being brought forward from 
2,500 dwellings across Phases 1 and 2 to 450 occupations within Phase 2 
so that this reflects the delivery and completion of the Education Campus. 

  
7. S/0123/20/FL - Willingham (130 Rampton Road) 
 
 The planning case officer made a detailed presentation,  and pointed out a 

formatting error that had resulted in two  separate Conditions being merged into 
Condition 2 set our in the report from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development. The second part of that Condition – relating to the annex – should 
have a separate number and the reason should be to protect the amenity of 
nearby residents. The applicants were Mr. and Mrs. Webster, and not South 
Cambridgeshire District Council as stated in the report. 
 
Members noted the existence of an extant planning permission on site, and the 
status of nearby development, 
 
Daniel Fulton (objector), Lee Bevens (the applicants’ agent) and Councillor Harris 
(Willingham Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Member debate focussed on the following points 
 

 The site was outside the village framework 

 The existence of planning harm 

 Relevant policies in the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018 

 The height and bulk of the proposed property 
 

Councillor Pippa Heylings proposed that Condition 19 be expanded to relate also 
to visual and neighbour amenity. This was seconded by Councillor Anna Bradnam 
and, upon a roll call being taken, the Committee accepted the amendment by eight 
votes to one with two abstentions.  
 
(Councillors John Batchelor, Bradnam, Cahn, Fane, Hawkins, Heylings, Rippeth, 
and Heather Williams voted in favour. Councillor Roberts voted against. 
Councillors Richard Williams and Wright abstained.) 
 
Following a further short debate, Councillor Deborah Roberts proposed that the 
application be deferred. This was seconded by Councillor Richard Williams and, by 
eight votes to three, the Committee deferred the application to allow the Senior 
Planning Lawyer to consider the legal arguments made, and verdict reached, in 
the case of Mansell v Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council and thus be able to 
advise the Committee fully, and to enable Planning officers to explore the 
feasibility of conducting a Member site visit. 
 
(Councillors Bradnam, Hawkins, Heylings, Rippeth, Roberts, Heather Williams, 
Richard Williams, and Wright voted for deferral. Councillors John Batchelor, Cahn 
and Fane voted against.) 

  
8. TPO 0002 (1978) - Caxton (Land at Bourn Road) 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 22 July 2020 

 

 
 The Trees Officer outlined the purpose of the proposal which was to continue to 

preserve two trees of value from the trees originally covered by Tree Preservation 
Order 0002 of 1978. 
 
By affirmation, the Committee approved the issue and service of a provisional 
Tree Preservation Order on land at Bourn Road, Caxton as set out in the report 
from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development. 

  
9. Enforcement Report 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.55 p.m. 

 

 


